

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10221 of 2025****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10308 of 2025**

=====
COMMODITY ALPHA PRIVATE LIMITED THROUGH HARSH LILADHAR
GARG

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.
=====

Appearance:

MR. VAIBHAV K. JAJOO(14241) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR HARSHVARDHAN SHARMA AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4
=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**Date : 29/01/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)**

Learned AGP Mr. Harshvardhan Sharma has submitted that in the captioned matters learned Advocate General would be representing the State. He has sought for longer time and requested that liberty may be reserved in favour of the respondents to file an additional affidavit.

The request is acceded to.

At the request of learned AGP, the matter is adjourned. The same shall be listed on 08.04.2026. Meanwhile, as recorded in the order dated 18.12.2025, the recovery proceedings shall not be initiated.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)**(PRANAV TRIVEDI, J)**